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Forward Looking Statements
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This presentation may contain “forward-looking statements” concerning the Corporation’s future economic, operational and financial performance. The words or phrases “expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,”
“look forward,” “should,” “would,” “believes” and similar expressions are meant to identify “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and
Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and are subject to the safe harbor created by such sections. The Corporation cautions readers not to place undue reliance on any such forward-
looking statements, which speak only as of the date made, and advises readers that various factors, including, but not limited to, the following could cause actual results to differ materially from those
expressed in, or implied by, such forward-looking statements: uncertainties relating to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Corporation’s business, operations, employees, credit quality, financial
condition and net income, including because of uncertainties as to the extent and duration of the pandemic and the impact of the pandemic on consumer spending, borrowing and saving habits, the
underemployment and unemployment rates, the Puerto Rico economy and the global economy, as well as the risk that COVID-19 may exacerbate any other factor that could cause our actual results to differ
materially from those expressed in or implied by any forward-looking statements; risks related to the effect on the Corporation and its customers of governmental, regulatory, or central bank responses to
COVID-19 and the Corporation’s participation in any such responses or programs, such as the Paycheck Protection Program established by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act of 2020,
including any judgments, claims, damages, penalties, fines or reputational damage resulting from claims or challenges against the Corporation by governments, regulators, customers or otherwise, relating to
the Corporation’s participation in any such responses or programs; risks, uncertainties and other factors related to the proposed acquisition of BSPR, including the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the
ability to obtain regulatory approvals and the timing of such regulatory action and the ability to meet other closing conditions to the acquisition on a timely basis, the risk that deposit attrition, customer loss
and/or revenue loss prior to or following the acquisition may exceed expectations, including because of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on customers; the risk that significant costs, expenses, and
resources associated with or in funding the acquisition may be higher than expected; the ability to successfully complete the integration of systems, procedures, and personnel of BSPR into FirstBank that are
necessary to make the transaction economically successful; the risk that the Corporation may not be able to effectively integrate BSPR into the Corporation’s internal control over financial reporting; the risk
that the cost savings and any other synergies from the acquisition may not be fully realized or may take longer to realize than expected; uncertainty as to the ultimate outcomes of actions taken, or those that
may be taken, by the Puerto Rico government, or the oversight board established by the Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act (“PROMESA”) to address the Commonwealth of Puerto
Rico’s financial problems, including a court-supervised debt restructuring process similar to U.S. bankruptcy protection undertaken pursuant to Title III of PROMESA, the designation by the PROMESA oversight
board of Puerto Rico municipalities as instrumentalities covered under PROMESA, the effects of measures included in the Puerto Rico government fiscal plan, or any revisions to it, on our clients and loan
portfolios, and any potential impact from future economic or political developments in Puerto Rico; changes in economic and business conditions, including those caused by the COVID-19 pandemic or other
global or regional health crises as well as past or future natural disasters that directly or indirectly affect the financial health of the Corporation’s customer base in the geographic areas we serve and may
result in increased costs or losses of property and equipment and other assets; the impact that a slowing economy and increased unemployment may have on the performance of our loan and lease portfolio,
the market price of our investment securities, the availability of sources of funding and the demand for our products; uncertainty as to the timing of the receipt of disaster relief funds allocated to Puerto Rico;
a decrease in demand for the Corporation’s products and services, resulting in lower revenues and earnings because of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the economy of Puerto Rico which has been in
an economic recession since 2006; uncertainty as to the availability of certain funding sources, such as brokered CDs particularly given the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the global economy; the
weakness of the real estate markets and of the consumer and commercial sectors, which may be exacerbated by the unemployment and government restrictions imposed as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic,
and their impact on the credit quality of the Corporation’s loans and other assets, which have contributed and may continue to contribute to, among other things, higher than targeted levels of non-performing
assets, charge-offs and provisions for loan and lease losses, and may subject the Corporation to further risk from loan defaults and foreclosures; the impact of changes in accounting standards or assumptions in
applying those standards, including the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the determination of the allowance for credit losses required by the new CECL accounting standard effective since January 1, 2020;
the ability of FirstBank to realize the benefits of its net deferred tax assets; the ability of FirstBank to generate sufficient cash flow to make dividend payments to the Corporation; adverse changes in general
economic conditions in Puerto Rico, the U.S., the U.S. Virgin Islands, and the British Virgin Islands, including the interest rate environment, market liquidity, housing absorption rates, real estate prices,
including as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, and disruptions in the U.S. capital markets, which may further reduce interest margins, affect funding sources and demand for all of the Corporation’s products
and services, and reduce the Corporation’s revenues and earnings and the value of the Corporation’s assets; uncertainty related to the discontinuation of the London Interbank Offered Rate at the end of 2021;
an adverse change in the Corporation’s ability to attract new clients and retain existing ones; the risk that additional portions of the unrealized losses in the Corporation’s investment portfolio are determined
to be other-than-temporary, including additional impairments on the Corporation’s remaining $8.1 million exposure to the Puerto Rico government’s debt securities held as part of the available-for-sale
securities portfolio; uncertainty about legislative, tax or regulatory changes that affect financial services companies in Puerto Rico, the U.S., and the U.S. and British Virgin Islands, which could affect the
Corporation’s financial condition or performance and could cause the Corporation’s actual results for future periods to differ materially from prior results and anticipated or projected results; changes in the
fiscal and monetary policies and regulations of the U.S. federal government and the Puerto Rico and other governments, including those determined by the Federal Reserve Board, the New York FED, the FDIC,
government-sponsored housing agencies, and regulators in Puerto Rico and the U.S. and British Virgin Islands; the risk of possible failure or circumvention of the Corporation’s internal controls and procedures
and the risk that the Corporation’s risk management policies may not be adequate; the Corporation’s ability to identify and address cyber-security incidents such as data security breaches, malware, “denial of
service” attacks, “hacking” and identity theft, a failure of which could disrupt our business, may result in misuse or misappropriation of confidential or proprietary information, and could result in the
disruption or damage to our systems, increased costs and losses or an adverse effect to our reputation; the risk that the FDIC may increase the deposit insurance premium and/or require special assessments to
replenish its insurance fund, causing an additional increase in the Corporation’s non-interest expenses; the impact on the Corporation’s results of operations and financial condition of business acquisitions,
such as the pending acquisition of BSPR, and dispositions; a need to recognize impairments on the Corporation’s financial instruments, goodwill and other intangible assets relating to business acquisitions,
including as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic; the effect of changes in the interest rate environment, including as a result of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the global economy, on the
Corporation’s businesses, business practices and results of operations; the risk that the impact of the occurrence of any of these uncertainties on the Corporation’s capital would preclude further growth of the
Bank and preclude the Corporation’s Board of Directors from declaring dividends; uncertainty as to whether FirstBank will be able to continue to satisfy its regulators regarding, among other things, its asset
quality, liquidity plans, maintenance of capital levels and compliance with applicable laws, regulations, and related requirements, particularly given the increase in the allowance for credit losses resulting
from the need to take into account the COVID-19 uncertainties in the implementation of the new credit loss accounting guidance; and general competitive factors and industry consolidation. The Corporation
does not undertake, and specifically disclaims any obligation, to update any “forward-looking statements” to reflect occurrences or unanticipated events or circumstances after the date of such statements,
except as required by the federal securities laws.



Proven Track Record of Operating under Uncertain Conditions.
We are entering this crisis from a position of Strength
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Operational 
Readiness

• We have continued to improve credit quality, grow core deposits and loans, improve earnings and 
accrete capital throughout decade long recession, devastating hurricanes, and earthquakes

• Experienced management team well prepared to manage current market hurdles, executed immediate 
response to March 16th lock down in main market

• Timely investment in digital channels allowed us to be ready to service client needs and drive 
behavior towards alternative channels therefore mitigating human contact. Traditional channels 
remain operational during lock down and under strict safety protocols in order to safeguard the health 
of our employees and customers

Fortress 
Balance Sheet

• Capital ratios among the top 5% of all banks with assets greater than $10 billion

• Common Equity Tier-1 capital at $1.96 billion; Core liquidity (cash and free liquid assets) of $2.29 
billion, or 17.5% of assets as of March 2020

• Significant allowance coverage with an ACL to loans of 3.24% as of March 31, 2020 (compared to an 
ALLL to total loans of 1.72% on December 31, 2019) 

• Ample levels of capital to support balance sheet initiatives and weather current economic 
environment

• Tangible Book Value as of March 31, 2020 is $9.76 per share post CECL

Strong Credit 
Quality  

Mitigants in 
Place

• Well diversified loan portfolio across three geographic regions operating at the lowest level of 
delinquencies of the past ten years

• Relatively low loan portfolio exposure to highly sensitive industries impacted by recent pandemic such 
as airlines, cruise lines, restaurants & energy oil & gas, and hotels

• Strong regulatory support and unprecedented Federal Stimulus under CARES Act, additional $900 
million stimulus provided by the local government, and proactive execution of moratorium programs 
will provide strong mitigants to credit deterioration in the short term



Operational Readiness 
COVID-19 Pandemic Response
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Operations and Employee Considerations

 Market Background - Puerto Rico on lockdown since 3/16, ECR “Stay 
at Home” since 3/13 and Florida on “Stay at Home” since 3/26

 Dispersion of key operating functions (call centers, customer service, 
executives); divided staff in A/B teams to maintain clean team and 
support distancing rules for business continuity 

 ~1,000 employees or ~80% of support units staff are working 
remotely

 On April 13, implemented contact tracing; Initiated preventive 
COVID-19 testing to ~750 employees on premises

 Established strict safety and cleaning protocols across all premises 
and implemented guidelines to keep more vulnerable employees at 
home (i.e. senior people, pregnant women)

Branches Delivery Changes

 Modified hours at PR and ECR  branch locations (9am –1pm); FL 
branches remained fully operational

 All branch personnel were divided into two working schedule groups 
(“Team A” and “Team B”) to reduce contact between employees 
within the same branch and customers

 Granted economic incentives to front line employees

 Emergency Cash Protocol – 1) Increased physical cash inventory at 
selected locations 2) Daily monitoring of cash activities 3) Frequent 
replenishment of ATMs

 Experienced reduced branch transaction and ATM volumes since 
lockdown was implemented

Digital Readiness

 Overall increase of 11% year-to-date in digital banking registered 
users across all three regions (reaching 171k) 

 Digital Banking monetary transactions for PR/ECR as of March 2020 
are 22% higher year-over-year
o Mobile RDC transactions as of Q1 2020 are up 117% year-over-year
o Mobile RDC average daily transactions increased by 47% during last two 

weeks of lock down (March 16th to March 31st) when compared to first 
two weeks of March 2020

 Florida YTD commercial mobile transactions are 33% higher than 4Q
 Increased the educational campaigns to promote the use of digital 

channels; continued to provide extensive call center support
 Implemented “Fintech” solution to automate and expedite PPP loan 

processing and created dedicated service team to manage PPP 
applications volumes

 Swiftly implemented relief programs for commercial, consumer and 
residential mortgage customers in all regions

 Strong performance in delivering Small Business Administration’s 
“Paycheck Protection Program” to clients and small business in the 
communities

 Waived late payment fees on loans

 Halted foreclosures and repossessions 

Relief Programs:
82,884 / $3.47 bn loans

SBA PPP:
2,576 / $319 MM loans

Programs to Assist our Customers



Fortress Balance Sheet
Capital Ratios Among the Highest in the Banking Sector
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 Capital ratios are among top 5% of banks above $10 billion in assets

 Capital ratios are approximately 1,000 basis points above regulatory “Well Capitalized” ratios

 Fully committed to current dividends, reinstated common dividend in 4Q 2018 and raised 67% to $0.05/share in 4Q 2019

 The events leading to this pandemic situation are happening at a time where the Corporation enjoys record high capital ratios,  
anchored by the experience of having effectively implemented action plans to deal with natural disasters such as Hurricanes 
Maria and Irma as well as recent earthquakes

Capital Ratios – Evolution since 2015 Tangible Book Value per Share since 2015

Our dividend is supported by our strong capital position and strong pre-tax pre-provision revenue, which was $68 
million in the first quarter

$7.47 $7.83
$8.28

$9.07
$9.92 $9.76

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 1Q 2020

+31%

20.0

25.4

22.2

16.9

21.8

12.9
16.4

12.2

16.0

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Total Risk-Based Capital

Tier-1 Common Equity capital

Tier-1 Capital

Tangible Common Equity Capital

Leverage Ratio

1Q 2020



Fortress Balance Sheet
Dramatically Stronger Financial Profile Compared to prior Financial Crisis 
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Our financial metrics going into this pandemic are substantially stronger than the prior financial crisis  

Capital Asset Quality

 Higher quality Loan Portfolio when compared to prior financial 
crisis and PR recession starting period 

 The ratio of the total allowance for loans to nonaccrual loans 
held for investment was 138% as of March 31, 2020, compared 
to 33% as of December 31, 2009

 Significantly stronger capital position when compared to prior 
financial crisis and PR recession starting period 

 As of March 31, 2020, we have tangible common equity and 
Tier 1 common equity of $2.1 billion and $2.0 billion, 
respectively vs. of $626 million and $586 million, as of 
December 31, 2009, respectively

$586

$1,976

2009 2019

21.8%

4.1%

+237.2%

CET1 Ratio

CET1 Capital

$626

$2,129

3.2%

2009

16.4%

2019

+240.1%

TCE Ratio

TCE Capital

$1,711

$318

2009

8.7%
2.4%

1Q 2020

-81.4%

NPAs / Total Assets

NPAs

33%

138%

1Q 20202009

+418.2%

ALLL / Nonaccrual Loans



Fortress Balance Sheet
Strong Liquidity and Improved Funding Mix
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 The Corporation holds a strong liquidity position with core liquidity (cash on hand and unpledged securities available for sale within 
one day) representing 17.5% of assets as of March 31, 2020

 Liquidity and deposits movement is monitored daily and changes have been minimal since March 16th when the social distancing 
policies began in Puerto Rico

 The Corporation has over $500 million in available unused lines at the Federal Home Loan Bank and the Fed Discount Window has
been activated as an alternate source of liquidity with an additional $800 million availability

* Core deposits are total deposits excluding brokered deposits. 

We currently hold a much stronger liquidity position and improved funding mix than going into the prior financial crisis 

Core Liquidity (%) Core Deposits* ($millions)

7.7%

17.5%

1Q 20202009

+127%

Core liquidity ratio measured as cash and unpledged 
liquid securities as a percent of total assets, increased 

significantly from 2009, up over 125%

$1,067
$1,505

$2,504$524

$2,214
$2,380

$3,102

$8,887

1Q 2020

$448

2009

$4,856

Retail

Commercial

CDs & IRAs

Public Funds

Improved funding profile with core deposits increasing 
by $4.0 billion, or 83%, and reducing brokered CDs as a 

percent of total deposits to 5% (from 60% in 2009)



Fortress Balance Sheet
CECL Q1 2020 ACL to Total Loans Provides Ample Coverage
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ALLL - Q4 2019 ($millions) Day-1 CECL ACL ($millions) CECL ACL Q1 2020 ($millions)

$53.6
(34%)

$44.8
(29%)

$56.8
(36%)

Residential Mortgage HTM and Other AssetsCommercial Consumer

ALLL – Q4 2019: $155.1 million

$88.7
(36%)

$94.6
(38%)

53.0
(21%)

$12.1
(5%)

Day 1 CECL ACL: $236.3 million

$107.1
(35%)$108.2

(35%)

$77.5
(25%)

$15.4
(5%)

ACL Q1 2020: $308.2 million

ACL Day 1:
+ $81.2 million

ACL Q1 2020:
+ $59.8 million

$279.19
(89%)

Evolution of ACL on Loans to Total Loans (%)

2.62%

3.24%

0.62%

Day 1 ImpactALLL Q4 2019

0.90%
1.72%

Day 1 ACL ACL Q1 2020Q1 2020 Impact



Strong Credit Quality Mitigants in Place
Diversification and Improved Risk Profile

Commercial Loan Categories > $25 million as a % of Total Commercial 
March 31, 2020

 The diverse mix of our loan portfolio by region and industries improves our risk profile; compared to the prior financial crisis, the risk 
characteristic of our loan portfolio have been transformed materially into less risky assets

Loan Portfolio Distribution ($millions)
March 31, 2020

 Unlike banks in the US, we have been underwriting 
loans through a prolonged recession; property values 
in PR market have not seen the same level of price 
appreciation as those found in markets where 
economy is expanding, thus presenting less 
downward risk

 Construction portfolio reduced from $1.5 billion to 
$160 million at 1Q 2020

3,616

1,898

2,876

1,493

2,313

6,942

3,691

13,949

0

9,051

160

39

-35%

Residential Mortgage

Loans HFS

Commercial

Construction

Consumer and Finance Leases

1Q 202020090% 5% 10% 15%

Furniture Stores
Racetracks

Financial Transactions Processing Activities
Passenger Car Rental

Coffee and Tea Manufacturing
Scheduled Passenger Air Transportation

Miscellaneous Financial Investment Activities
Other Activities Related to Real Estate

Executive Offices
Deep Sea Passenger Transportation

Cable and Other Subscription Programming
Full-Service Restaurants

Colleges, Universities, and Professional Schools
Lessors of Other Real Estate Property

Other Support Activities for Road Transportation
Sales Financing

Industrial Buildings
Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

Natural Gas Liquid Extraction
Hotels (except Casino Hotels) and Motels

Lessors of Residential Buildings and Dwellings
Casino Hotels

New Car Dealers
Lessors of Other Nonresidential Buildings

General Medical and Surgical Hospitals
Office Buildings
Retail Buildings

PR FL ECR

9



Strong Credit Quality Mitigants in Place
Unprecedented Short-Term Mitigants to Support the Economy
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 Strong regulatory support under recently issued regulatory inter-agency guidance “encourages financial institutions to work constructively 
with borrowers affected by COVID 19, will not criticize institutions for prudent loan modifications, and views prudent loan modifications as 
positive actions that can effectively manage or mitigate adverse impacts on borrowers due to COVID-19 and lead to improved loan 
performance and reduced credit risk”

 Moratorium programs were swiftly implemented based on prior experience from the natural disasters in Puerto Rico (2017), for commercial, 
residential and consumer borrowers to provide for deferral of principal and interest up to June 30, 2020; additional extensions may be 
granted to borrowers based on the borrower’s situation and timing for reopening of business

 Moreover, economic impact of pandemic should be offset by a series of unprecedented actions that will further mitigate credit deterioration 
in the short term

o Recently approved CARES Act will provide extensive federal stimulus to support the economy through the pandemic, mostly through 
increases in unemployment insurance, cash payments to PR residents, and small business paycheck protection program (“PPP”)

o In addition, Puerto Rico Government and Fiscal Oversight Board have allocated more than $900 million to stimulate the economy and 
provide cash flow relief to those affected by COVID-19

Uncertain credit environment will persist until a reliable timeline for re-opening the economy is established and performance 
of pandemic-sensitive businesses is properly assessed 

Approved Borrower Relief Programs
April 28, 2020

$850 

$1,703 

$916 

Residential 
Mortgage

Commercial Consumer

$3.47 billion in approved relief programs or 
38% of loan portfolio

SBA7(a) Paycheck Protection Program 
April 29, 2020

• More than 2,500 
commercial clients 
benefited from 
$319 million in 
SBA PPP loans to 
support their 
businesses and 
protect jobs

• ~90% of loans 
were granted in 
amounts of $250k 
or less

29%

44%

40%

($ in millions; as a % of portfolio) Loan Amount Ranges Approved 
Applications

Approved 
Applications (%)

Avg($) per 
Application

1 - $25.0k or less 1,138 44% $13,158

2 - $25.0k or $50.0k 490 19% $35,489

3 - $50.0k or $100.0k 377 15% $70,461

4 - $100.0k or $250.0k 331 13% $157,251

5 - $250.0k or $500.0k 121 5% $347,131

6 - $500.0k or $1000.0k 63 2% $704,393

7 - $1000.0k or more 56 2% $2,180,565

Grand Total 2,576 100% $124,017



Strong Credit Quality Mitigants in Place
Leveraging Recent Experience Gained through Prior Cycles
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Recent experience from 2017 natural disasters (Hurricanes Irma and Maria) has prepared us well for recent events by 
providing actionable insights for establishing the pandemic relief program on a timely and organized manner

 Execution of our contingency preparedness and recovery plans for Hurricanes Irma and Maria demonstrated the operational strength and 
agility of our Institution

 The Bank also established loan relief programs for commercial and consumer borrowers impacted by the storms

 In response to these storms, the Bank posted a Natural Disaster general reserve for losses in order to ensure that the ALLL captured the 
potential deterioration in loan credit quality on all its three operating regions

o The successful and timely implementation of the loan relief programs coupled with significant inflow of relief funds to support our 
main market led to improving credit quality and earnings trends in a relative short duration 6-9 months following the impact of the 
natural disasters

o Majority of borrowers under moratoriums returned to normal payments pattern at expiration

o Asset quality metrics improved quarterly in the aftermath of the hurricanes

o The Bank ended up releasing over 20% of the posted reserve due to improved economic conditions in the storms’ aftermath

NPAs to Total Assets (%) 30-89 DPD as a % of Total Loans Net Income ($millions)

4.8%
5.3% 5.3% 5.2% 5.0%

4.3%

3Q182Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18

-10%

2.6%
2.1%

0.8%
0.1%

7.5%

3.4%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

2Q17 1Q183Q17 2Q184Q17 3Q18

Residential Mortgage

Commercial

Consumer

$28.0

-$10.8

$24.2

$33.1 $31.0
$36.3

3Q172Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18

+30%



Economic Impact on FirstBank’s Operating Environment
Extensive Stimulus and Tax Relief Measures are Expected to Offset Economic Impact
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The pandemic has triggered the enactment of meaningful fiscal and economic stimulus at both the federal and local level geared towards 
containing the magnitude of the economic downturn 

Puerto Rico local stimulative / relief measures

 Government and Fiscal Oversight Board have allocated more than $900 
million to stimulate the economy and provide cash flow relief to those 
affected by COVID-19

o Authorized the use of a $160 million Emergency Reserve Fund to 
immediately tackle the pandemic 

o Allocated $787 million in additional funding mainly to distribute direct 
cash payments to self-employed (+170K individuals) and SMEs (in 
addition to federal response); additional funding will be allocated to 
restock medical supplies and equipment and invest in public safety 
measures

 Government and municipal employees will continue receiving salary 
(+180K employees)

 Filing of income tax returns were delayed until June 15, 2020, restrictions 
on pension plan distributions were relaxed, and granted certain 
exemptions for the payment of Sales and Use taxes, among others

1

Federal Stimulus to Support the Economy (~$2.5Tn)*

Cash 
Payments / 
Tax Relief

• Cash payments for US residents of $1,200 (phase 
out staring at $75K) and $500 per child

• Tax relief: employer payroll tax deferrals, 
employee retention tax credit and other items

1

Social 
Programs

• $260bn of emergency unemployment insurance, 
$25bn in food assistance, and ~$20bn for farmers 
and ranchers 

2

Medical and 
Other 

Spending

• ~$100bn for hospitals and veterans care, ~$45bn 
for FEMA Disaster Relief Fund, $31bn for local 
education, and $11bn for vaccines

• $25 bn (additional testing) and $75 bn (hospitals)

3

Economic 
Stabilization 

• $454bn for US Treasury Stabilization Fund (will 
be first loss position in Fed SPV that will provide 
loan and loan guarantees) 

• $46bn for certain industries (national security)

4

Small 
Business 

Loans

• Enhancements to SBA programs; some loans can 
be forgiven if companies retain workers

• Ability for Fed to create “Main Street” lending 
facility (not mandated)

5

500
(20%)

300
(12%)

440
(18%)

500
(20%)

733
(30%)

Total Fiscal 
Stimulus

~$2,473

• Additional changes impacting financial companies 
include mortgage forbearance on GSEs and CECL 
/ TDR relief for banks until end of emergency or 
December 31, 2020 

Puerto Rico-Specific Mitigating Factors

 Government’s cash position at $8 billion as of March 2020; additional 
funding could be repurposed for further pandemic relief

 Fiscal Oversight Board estimates between $5 and $10 billion of federal 
stimulus support; $2.2 billion have already been received by government

 Ample liquidity and strong capital position of PR banks (Industry-wide Tier 
1 capital of 21%) provides extensive coverage to sustain pandemic period

Additional liquidity and fiscal flexibility
2

* Funding allocated through the recently enacted “Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act” and “Paycheck Protection Program and Health Care Enhancement Act”.



Banco Santander Puerto Rico Acquisition
Summary Transaction Highlights
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On October 21, 2019, the Corporation announced the cash acquisition of Banco Santander 
Puerto Rico (“BSPR”) for 1.175x base purchase price / core tangible common equity ($63 
million premium at announcement)



Creates a stronger competitor in Puerto Rico with the scale and breadth to better serve retail 
and commercial customers

Enhances funding profile through the addition of a low-cost core deposit funding base and 
reduction of wholesale funding

Deploys capital efficiently, acquiring a strong and stable earnings stream with no non-
performing assets

Expands talent bench across retail, commercial, and risk management functions and allows for 
increased investment in technological innovation and talent development









With respect to the Corporation’s announced transaction to acquire Banco Santander Puerto 
Rico, the Corporation continues to work with the applicable regulators in their review of the 
transaction.  Taking into account the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Corporation now 
believes it is unlikely that all regulatory approvals will be received to close the transaction by 
the middle of 2020 as previously expected.  The Corporation continues to cooperate with its 
regulators and to provide requested additional information as part of the application process.



Appendix
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First Quarter 2020 Highlights 

Profitability

 Net income of $2.3 million, or $0.01 per diluted share compared to $36.4 million, or $0.16 per diluted share in 4Q 
2019

 Financial results for 1Q 2020 included the effect of a reserve build for loans and debt securities of $59.8 million 
($39.8 million after-tax or $0.18 per diluted share) driven by the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic on Moody’s 
economic forecast and a gain from sales of tax-exempt investment securities of $8.2 million, or $0.04 per diluted 
share

 Adjusted pre-tax, pre-provision (“PTPP”) income of $68.5 million, compared to $72.1 million for 4Q 2019
 Net interest income decreased $1.3 million compared to 4Q 2019

Loan    
Portfolio

 Loan originations and renewals of $802.6 million down from $1.1 billion, due to disruptions in the underwriting and 
closing process in March related to the COVID-19 pandemic and Puerto Rico market lockdown on March 16th

 Loan portfolio grew $9.3 million to $9.1 billion.  Most of the growth occurred in commercial and construction 
portfolios in the Florida market and continued growth in consumer, offset by reductions in residential mortgages

Asset 
Quality

 Total NPAs increased slightly by $0.4 million to $317.8 million, or 2.4% of assets
 Provision for loan and lease losses increased $68.9 million to $77.4 million, driven by the  reserve build of $59.8 

million in 1Q 2020 primarily in connection with the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic Moody’s economic forecast 
 Effective January 1, 2020, the Corporation adopted of CECL as required by ASC 326

Core 
Deposits

 1Q 2020 deposits, net of government and brokered CDs, increased by $91.2 million to $7.8 billion
 1Q 2020 Puerto Rico deposits, net of government and brokered, increased $150.5 million, offset by reductions in 

both Florida and ECR regions
 Brokered CDs increased by $16.9 million to $452.0 million
 Government deposits increased by $5.0 million to $1.1 billion

Capital

 1Q 2020 capital position: 
‒ Total Risk Based Capital Ratio of 25.42%
‒ Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Ratio of 21.79%
‒ Tier 1 Ratio Risk Based Capital Ratio of 22.19%; and
‒ Leverage Ratio of 15.98%

 Tangible book value per common share of $9.76 compared to $9.92 in 4Q 2019
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Loan Originations* ($ millions)Loan Portfolio ($ millions)

3,127 3,071 2,998 2,934 2,876 

2,015 2,113 2,200 2,282 2,313 

85 100 109 111 160 

3,770 3,830 3,662 3,675 3,691 

33 34 42 39 12 

1Q 2019 2Q 2019 3Q 2019 4Q 2019 1Q 2020

115 126 119 131 80 

319 352 350 354 
282 

10
19 13 27

51

527 491 
668 

726 

474 

1Q 2019 2Q 2019 3Q 2019 4Q 2019 1Q 2020

Residential Mortgage Consumer & Finance 
Leases

Construction Commercial Loans HFS

Loan origination activity disrupted by COVID-19 pandemic:

* Including refinancing and draws from existing revolving and non-revolving commitments. 

First Quarter 2020 Highlights: LOAN PORTFOLIO

$9,042$9,030

$887

$9,148 $9,011 $1,150

Loan Portfolio:
 The loan portfolio increased $9.3 million due to $63.9 million 

of growth in commercial and construction loans primarily in 
Florida and a $31.0 million increase in consumer, offset by 
continued strategic reductions of the residential mortgage 
portfolio ($85.5 million)

Origination Activity:
 Loan originations and renewals declined in all categories 

due to the effect of both disruptions in the loan 
underwriting and closing process since the middle of 
March 2020 caused by the COVID-19 pandemic outbreak 
and seasonally lower residential and consumer loan 
originations

$9,051

$988$971

$1,237



17

Results of Operations: FIRST QUARTER HIGHLIGHTS

($ in thousands, except per share data)

Select Financial Information

1Q 2020 4Q 2019 Variance 1Q 2019
Interest income 165,264$       167,620$       (2,356)$          166,472$       
Interest expense 26,615            27,691            (1,076)            26,291            

Net interest income 138,649         139,929         (1,280)            140,181         
Provision for credit losses:
   Loans 74,045            8,473              65,572           11,820            
   Unfunded loan commitments 1,819              -                  1,819             (412)                
   Debt securities 1,502              -                  1,502             -                  
        Provision for credit losses 77,366            8,473              68,893           11,408            
Total non-interest income 30,200            24,405            5,795             22,543            
Personnel expense 42,859            40,856            2,003             39,296            
Occupancy and equipment expense 15,127            16,151            (1,024)            16,055            
Insurance and supervisory fees 2,609              2,593              16                   2,868              
REO expense 1,188              3,280              (2,092)            3,743              
Merger & restructuring costs 845                 10,850            (10,005)          -                  
Other operating expenses 29,556            28,584            972                28,422            
Total non-interest expense 92,184            102,314         (10,130)          90,384            
Pre-tax income (loss) (701)                53,547            (54,248)          60,932            
Income tax (expense) benefit 2,967              (17,098)          20,065           (17,618)          
Net income (loss) 2,266$            36,449$         (34,183)$       43,314$         

Select Financial Information
Adjusted net income (loss) (5,947)$          42,776$         (48,723)$       36,981$         
Adjusted EPS (0.03)$             0.19$              (0.22)$            0.17$              
Adjusted Pre-tax, pre-provision income 68,473$         72,143$         (3,670)$          70,023$         

Fully diluted EPS 0.01$              0.16$              (0.15)$            0.20$              
Cash dividend declared 0.05$              0.05$              -$               0.03$              

Book value per share 9.92$              10.08$            (0.16)$            9.50$              
Tangible book value per share 9.76$              9.92$              (0.16)$            9.32$              
Common stock price 5.32$              10.59$            (5.27)$            11.46$            

Net Interest Margin (GAAP) 4.63% 4.70% (0.07%) 4.92%
Efficiency ratio 54.6% 62.3% (7.66%) 55.5%



CECL Adoption
CECL Q1 2020 ACL to Total Loans Provides Ample Coverage
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Evolution of ACL ($ in millions) &
ACL on Loans to Total Loans (%) Key Highlights

 Effective January 1, 2020, the Corporation 
adopted CECL to estimate the allowance for credit 
losses (“ACL”).

 The allowance for credit losses on loans increased 
by $81.2 million Day 1 (January 1, 2020) and by 
an additional $56.5 million reserve build during Q1 
2020 primarily in connection with the effect of the 
COVID-19 pandemic on forecasted economic and 
market conditions.

 Additionally, the ACL includes Day 1 impact for 
unfunded loan commitments and debt securities 
totaling $12.1 million and an additional ACL 
reserve build during Q1 2020 of $3.3 million

 Total ACL at March 31, 2020 was $308.2 million.

$8 $10 

$155 

$236 

$293 

$4 

$6 

$155 

$248 

$308 

1.72%

2.61%

3.24%

0.00%

0.90%

1.80%

2.70%

3.60%

 $-

 $100

 $200

 $300

 $400

12/31/2019 Day 1 3/31/2020

CECL Implementation

Debt Securities
Loans
Off-BS Credit Exposure
ACL on Loans / Loans
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Key HighlightsNet Interest Income ($ millions)

$140.2 
$142.5 

$144.4 

$139.9 $138.6 

4.92% 4.90% 4.89%

4.70%
4.63%

1Q 2019 2Q 2019 3Q 2019 4Q 2019 1Q 2020

  Net Interest Income ($)
  Net Interest Margin (GAAP %)

 Net interest income decreased $1.3 million in 1Q 2020, 
$0.9 million related to one less day in the quarter and 
the remaining mostly due to interest rate reductions

- The interest rate on approximately 64% of the 
commercial and construction loans is based upon 
LIBOR and Prime rate indices. 

 Overall cost of interest-bearing liabilities declined 6 
basis points during the quarter.

 GAAP NIM was 4.63%, compared to 4.70% for 4Q 
2019. The decrease was primarily due to the lower 
interest rate environment.

Results of Operations: NET INTEREST INCOME
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 Non-interest income for 1Q 2020 amounted to $30.2 
million, compared to $24.4 million for 4Q 2019. 

 The $5.8 million increase was primarily due to: 

o An $8.2 million tax exempt gain on sales of 
approximately $275.6 million of available-for-sale U.S. 
agencies MBS. 

o A $2.7 million increase in insurance income, included as 
part of Other, reflecting the effect of seasonal 
contingent commissions.

 This increase was offset by:

o The effect in 4Q 2019 of a $2.1 million gain from the 
sale of a nonaccrual commercial mortgage loan held for 
sale.

o A $1.3 million decrease in transactional fee income from 
credit and debit cards, ATMs, POS, and merchant-
related activity due to seasonally lower transaction 
volumes and disruptions caused by quarantines and 
lockdowns of non-essential businesses in connection 
with the COVID-19 pandemic.

Results of Operations: NON-INTEREST INCOME

Non-Interest Income ($ millions)

5.7 5.9 6.1 6.2 6.0

3.7 4.4 4.4 4.6 3.8

13.2 11.9 10.9
13.6

20.5

1Q 2019 2Q 2019 3Q 2019 4Q 2019 1Q 2020

  Other
  Mortgage Banking
  Service Charges on Deposits

$22.5
$24.4

$30.2

$22.2 $21.4

Key Highlights
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Results of Operations: NON-INTEREST EXPENSES

 Non-interest expenses decreased by $10.1 million in 
1Q 2020 to $92.2 million due to: 

- A $10.0 million decrease in merger and restructuring 
costs in connection with the pending acquisition, 
including a $3.4 million charge in 4Q 2019 related to 
the voluntary separation program offered to eligible 
employees.

- A $2.0 million decrease in the net loss on OREO 
operations, primarily due to a $1.5 million decrease in 
write-downs to the value of OREO properties.

 This decrease was offset by a $2.0 million increase in 
employees’ compensation and benefits expenses, 
related to higher seasonal payroll taxes and bonus 
expenses, partially offset by the effect of one less 
business day in the first quarter. 

Non-Interest Expense Key Highlights

($ in millions)

Credit related expenses 2.9$      5.6$     -49%

Compensation & benefits 42.9      40.9     5%

Occupancy & equipment 15.1      16.2     -6%

Credit & debit card processing 4.0       3.7       6%

Taxes other than income 3.9       3.9       0%

Other professional fees 10.1      9.7       4%

Business promotion 3.6       4.1       -11%

Deposit insurance premium 1.5       1.7       -9%

Other insurance & supervisory fees 1.1       0.9       18%

Merger & restructuring costs 0.8       10.9     NA

All other expenses 6.3       4.9       29%

Non-interest expenses 92.2$    102.3$  -10%

% 
Change1Q 2020 4Q 2019
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Non-Performing Assets ($ millions)

 A $3.4 million increase in nonaccrual consumer loans, primarily auto loans, 
driven by consumer loans that migrated to nonaccrual status prior to the deferral 
payment programs established by the Corporation to assist borrowers affected by 
the COVID-19 pandemic.

 A $3.3 million decrease in nonaccrual commercial and construction loans, 
primarily due to collections of $3.1 million in the first quarter and approximately 
$2.5 million of loans brought current and restored to accrual status, partially offset 
by inflows of $2.9 million. 

 Inflows to nonaccrual loans were $31.1 million, down $2.4 million compared to 
$33.5 million in 4Q 2019.

Total NPAs increased by $0.4 million to $317.8 million or 2.44% of assets

Results of Operations: ASSET QUALITY

Q-o-Q Change in NPAs

Migration Trend ($ millions)

1,564

1,239
1,138

976

496 524
372 383 419

316
211 212

159  

5  

2  

55  55  

8  8  8  
16  

– –

147  

163  

194  
260  

175  138  

159  145  153  
135  

107  106  

71  199  71  

$1,711  
$1,561  

$1,337  
$1,239  

$726  $717  
$610  

$735  
$651  

$467  
$317  $318  

8.7% 
10.0% 10.2% 9.5% 

5.7% 5.6% 4.9% 6.2% 5.3% 
3.8% 

2.5% 2.4% 
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 1Q20

Direct & Indirect Gov't Exposure
Repossessed Assets & Other
NPLs Held for Sale
Non Gov't NPL HFI
NPAs / Assets

Loan 1Q 4Q $ %
Portfolio 2020 2019 Change Change

Residential $122.9 $121.4 $1 1%

Consumer 24.0 20.6 3 17%

C&I and CRE 55.7 58.8 (3) (5%)

Construction 9.7 9.8 (0) (1%)

Loans HFS 0.0 0.0 0 0%

Total NPLs $212.3 $210.7 $2 1%

REO & Repo 105.5 106.7 (1) (1%)

Total NPAs $317.8 $317.4 $0 0%

Loan 1Q 4Q $ %
Portfolio 2020 2019 Change Change

Residential $12.6 $10.4 $2 22%

Consumer 15.6 16.8 (1) (7%)

Com. & Const. 2.9 6.3 (3) (54%)

$31.1 $33.5 ($2) (7%)Total Migration
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Key HighlightsNet Charge-Offs ($ millions)

6 4 4 6 
4 

11 

9 
10 

13 
14 

7 
12 

(1)
1Q 2019 2Q 2019 3Q 2019 4Q 2019 1Q 2020

  Residential   Consumer

  Commercial   Construction

 Net charge-offs for 1Q 2020 were $17.6 million, or an 
annualized 0.78% of average loans, compared to $18.9 
million, or an annualized 0.84% of average loans, in 4Q 
2019.  

 The decrease of $1.3 million in net charge-offs was 
mainly related to a $2.2 million decrease in residential 
mortgage loans, primarily related to a lower amount of 
charge-offs taken on foreclosures and GNMA 
repurchased loans, partially offset by a $0.7 million 
increase in consumer loan net charge-offs, reflecting 
increases in charge-offs taken on personal loans and 
credit cards due to larger portfolio balances.

 Allowance for credit losses on loans to total loans held 
for investment of 3.24% (CECL adoption) compared to 
1.72% in 4Q 2019.  

 The ratio of the allowance to NPLs held for investment 
was 137.9% as of 1Q 2020 compared to 73.6% as of 4Q 
2019.

Results of Operations: NET CHARGE-OFFS

$24

$18
$19

$24

$14
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Total Deposit Composition (%)Core Deposits* ($ millions)

3,108 3,086 3,039 3,041 3,102 

2,128 2,075 2,040 2,217 2,214 

2,290 2,344 2,394 2,471 2,504 

898 1,038 1,060 1,062 1,067 

1Q 2019 2Q 2019 3Q 2019 4Q 2019 1Q 2020

* Core deposits are total deposits excluding brokered deposits. 

Interest 
Bearing 

70%

Non-
Interest 
Bearing

25%

Brokered 
CDs 
5%

Continue improving deposit mix; core deposits increased over $91 million in 1Q 2020.

First Quarter 2020 Highlights: DEPOSIT MIX

Retail
Commercial

CDs & IRAs
Public Funds

$8,887$8,543

 Overall deposits, excluding brokered and government deposits, increased by $91.2 million in 1Q 2020, reflecting an 
increase of $150.5 million in Puerto Rico partially offset by reductions of $46.7 million and $12.6 million in the Florida and 
ECR regions, respectively.

 Government deposits increased by $4.8 million in 1Q 2020.
 Brokered CDs increased by $16.9 million in 1Q 2020 to $452.0 million, representing 5% of total deposits. Non-maturity 

brokered deposits, such as a money market account maintained by a deposit broker, increased in the 1Q 2020 by $100.9 
million to $223.2 million.

$8,533$8,424 $8,791
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First Quarter 2020 Highlights: CAPITAL POSITION

Capital Ratios (%)

 Total stockholders’ equity amounted to $2.2 billion as of March 31, 2020, a decrease of $28.3 million 
from December 31, 2019.  The decrease was driven by the $62.3 million transition adjustment related 
to the adoption of CECL recorded against beginning retained earnings, and common and preferred 
stock dividends declared in the first quarter of 2020 totaling $11.6 million, partially offset by the 
earnings generated in the first quarter, and an increase of approximately $50 million in the fair value of 
available-for-sale investment securities.

Capital Ratios (%)

24.1%
25.2% 25.4%

22.0% 22.2%

15.5% 16.2% 16.0%

20.4%
21.6% 21.8%

16.4% 17.2% 16.4%

1Q 2019 2Q 2019 3Q 2019 4Q 2019 1Q 2020

  Total Risk-Based Capital   Tier-1   Leverage   Tier-1 Common   Tangible Common
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First Quarter 2020 Highlights: PR GOVERNMENT EXPOSURE

($ in millions)

 As of March 31, 2020, the Corporation 
had $203.3 million of direct exposure to 
the Puerto Rico Government, its 
municipalities and public corporations, 
compared to $204.5 million as of 
December 31, 2019. 

— 89% of direct government exposure is 
to municipalities, which are supported 
by assigned property tax revenues.

 As of March 31, 2020, the Corporation 
had $818.8 million of public sector 
deposits in Puerto Rico, compared to 
$826.9 million as of December 31, 2019.

— Approximately 36% is from 
municipalities in Puerto Rico and 
64% is from public corporations and 
the central government and agencies 
in Puerto Rico.

Government Unit Time Deposits
Transaction 

Accounts
Total

Municipalities 69.5$               222.4$             291.9$            
Municipal Agency -                      -                   -                  
Public Agencies 41.8                 413.3              455.1            
Public Corporations 21.2                 50.6               71.8              

 Total Deposits 132.5$            686.3$            818.8$          

PR Securities 8.1$             

Municipalities: 181.5$         
  Securities 138.5
  Loans 43.0

Public Corporations: 13.7$           
  1 Loan 13.7

Total Direct Government Exposure 203.3$        

Government Unit Source of Repayment
Total 

Outstanding

CRE - Operating Revenues

Property Tax Revenues
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NPL MIGRATION

($ in 000)

Residential 
Mortgage

Commercial 
Mortgage

Commercial & 
Industrial Construction Consumer Total

Beginning balance 121,408$      40,076$        18,773$        9,782$          20,629$        210,668$       

    Plus:

         Additions to non-performing 12,588           351                2,568             -                15,578           31,085            

    Less:

        Non-performing loans transferred to OREO (3,550)           (126)              (263)              -                (1,698)           (5,637)             

        Non-performing loans charged-off (3,234)           (125)              (124)              (3)                  (7,854)           (11,340)           

        Loans returned to accrual status / collections / paid-offs (4,309)           (4,223)           (1,220)           (116)              (2,613)           (12,481)           

Ending balance 122,903$      35,953$        19,734$        9,663$          24,042$        212,295$       

Residential 
Mortgage

Commercial 
Mortgage

Commercial & 
Industrial Construction Consumer Total

Beginning balance 127,040$      49,431$        20,725$        6,358$          19,579$        223,133$       

    Plus:

         Additions to non-performing 10,356           214                87                 6,047             16,787           33,491            

    Less:

        Non-performing loans transferred to OREO (6,147)           (533)              -                (228)              -                (6,908)             

        Non-performing loans charged-off (3,096)           (188)              (116)              (50)                (11,665)          (15,115)           

        Loans returned to accrual status / collections / paid-offs (6,745)           (2,451)           (1,923)           (2,073)           (4,072)           (17,264)           

        Reclassification -                272                -                (272)              -                -                     

        Sale of LHFS (6,669)           -                (6,669)             

Ending balance 121,408$      40,076$        18,773$        9,782$          20,629$        210,668$       

March 31, 2020

December 31, 2019
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Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Basis of Presentation
Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 
This presentation contains non-GAAP financial measures. Non-GAAP financial measures are used when management believes they will be helpful to an understanding of 
the Corporation’s results of operations or financial position. Where non-GAAP financial measures are used, the comparable GAAP financial measure, as well as the 
reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the comparable GAAP financial measure, can be found in the text or in the attached tables to this earnings release.  
Any analysis of these non-GAAP financial measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP.  

Tangible Common Equity Ratio and Tangible Book Value per Common Share 
The tangible common equity ratio and tangible book value per common share are non-GAAP financial measures generally used by the financial community to evaluate 
capital adequacy. Tangible common equity is total equity less preferred equity, goodwill, core deposit intangibles, and other intangibles, such as the purchased credit card 
relationship intangible and the insurance customer relationship intangible. Tangible assets are total assets less goodwill, core deposit intangibles, and other intangibles, 
such as the purchased credit card relationship intangible and the insurance customer relationship intangible. Management and many stock analysts use the tangible 
common equity ratio and tangible book value per common share in conjunction with more traditional bank capital ratios to compare the capital adequacy of banking 
organizations with significant amounts of goodwill or other intangible assets, typically stemming from the use of the purchase method of accounting for mergers and 
acquisitions. Accordingly, the Corporation believes that disclosures of these financial measures may be useful also to investors.  Neither tangible common equity nor 
tangible assets, or the related measures should be considered in isolation or as a substitute for stockholders’ equity, total assets, or any other measure calculated in 
accordance with GAAP. Moreover, the manner in which the Corporation calculates its tangible common equity, tangible assets, and any other related measures may differ 
from that of other companies reporting measures with similar names.

(In thousands, except ratios and per share information) March 31, December 31, September 30, June 30, March 31,
2020 2019 2019 2019 2019

Total equity - GAAP  $        2,199,751  $        2,228,073  $          2,200,595  $        2,152,976  $          2,100,457 
Preferred equity               (36,104)               (36,104)                 (36,104)               (36,104)                 (36,104)
Goodwill               (28,098)               (28,098)                 (28,098)               (28,098)                 (28,098)
Purchased credit card relationship intangible                 (3,141)                 (3,615)                   (4,137)                 (4,659)                   (5,180)
Core deposit intangible                 (3,287)                 (3,488)                   (3,695)                 (3,903)                   (4,096)
Insurance customer relationship intangible                    (432)                    (470)                      (508)                    (546)                      (584)

Tangible common equity  $        2,128,689  $        2,156,298  $          2,128,053  $        2,079,666  $          2,026,395 

Tangible assets  $      13,013,019  $      12,575,595  $        12,494,275  $      12,499,990  $        12,338,822 

Common shares outstanding              218,161              217,359                217,361              217,328                 217,332 

Tangible common equity ratio 16.36% 17.15% 17.03% 16.64% 16.42%
Tangible book value per common share 9.76$                 9.92$                 9.79$                   9.57$                 9.32$                   

Tangible Equity:
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Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Basis of Presentation
Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 
This presentation contains non-GAAP financial measures. Non-GAAP financial measures are used when management believes they will be 
helpful to an understanding of the Corporation’s results of operations or financial position. Where non-GAAP financial measures are used, the 
comparable GAAP financial measure, as well as the reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the comparable GAAP financial 
measure, can be found in the text or in the attached tables to this earnings release.  Any analysis of these non-GAAP financial measures 
should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP.  

Adjusted Pre-Tax, Pre-Provision Income
Adjusted pre-tax, pre-provision income is a non-GAAP performance metric that management uses and believes that investors may find useful 
in analyzing underlying performance trends, particularly in times of economic stress.  Adjusted pre-tax, pre-provision income, as defined by 
management, represents net income (loss) excluding income tax expense (benefit), the provision for loan and lease losses, as well as certain 
items that management believes are not reflective of core operating performance or that are not expected to reoccur with any regularity or 
reoccur at uncertain times and amounts. This metric is income before income taxes adjusted to exclude the provision for loan and lease 
losses, gains or losses on sales of investment securities and impairments, and fair value adjustments on derivatives.  In addition, from time to 
time, earnings are adjusted also for items that management believes are not reflective of core operating performance or that are not expected 
to reoccur with any regularity or reoccur at uncertain times and amounts.

Pre-Tax, Pre-Provision Income
(Dollars in thousands) March 31, December 31, September 30, June 30, March 31,

2020 2019 2019 2019 2019

(Loss) income before income taxes (701)$                 $            53,547  $             65,595 59,298$        60,932$              
Add: Provision for credit losses 77,366               8,473 7,398 12,534          11,408                
Less: Net gain on sales of investment securities (8,247)               -                    -                     -                -                      
Add: Credit loss impairment on debt securities (1) -                    -                    497                    -                -                      
Less: Accelerated discount accretion due to early payoff of acquired loan -                    -                    (2,953)                -                -                      
Less: Employee retention benefit - Disasater Tax Relief 

and Airport Extension Act of 2017 -                    -                    -                     -                (2,317)                 
Less: Benefit from hurricane-related insurance recoveries (1,153)               (727)                  (379)                   (820)              -                      
Add: COVID-19 pandemic-related expenses 363                    -                    -                     -                -                      
Add: Merger and restructuring costs 845                    10,850              592                    -                -                      

Adjusted pre-tax, pre-provision income 68,473$             72,143$            70,750$             71,012$        70,023$              

Change from most recent prior quarter (amount) (3,670)$             1,393$              (262)$                 989$             2,404$                
Change from most recent prior quarter (percentage) -5.1% 2.0% -0.4% 1.4% 3.6%

(1) ASC 326, w hich became effective on January 1, 2020, requires credit losses on available-for-sale debt securities to be presented as an allow ance rather than as a w rite-dow n. Thus, credit losses on debt securities record

January 1, 2020 are presented as credit loss impairment on debt securities in the table above, w hile credit losses on debt securities recorded after January 1, 2020 are presented as part of  provision for credit losses in the t

Quarter Ended
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Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Basis of Presentation
Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 
This presentation contains non-GAAP financial measures. Non-GAAP financial measures are used when management believes they will be helpful to an 
understanding of the Corporation’s results of operations or financial position. Where non-GAAP financial measures are used, the comparable GAAP financial 
measure, as well as the reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the comparable GAAP financial measure, can be found in the text or in the 
attached tables to this earnings release.  Any analysis of these non-GAAP financial measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in 
accordance with GAAP.  

The financial results include the following significant items that management believes are not reflective of core operating performance, are not expected to 
reoccur with any regularity or may reoccur at uncertain times and in uncertain amounts (the “Special Items”):

Adjusted net (loss) income for the first quarter of 2020 and the fourth and first quarters of 2019 reflect the following exclusions:
• Gain of $8.2 million on the sales of U.S. agencies MBS in the first quarter of 2020.
• COVID-19 pandemic-related expenses of $0.4 million in the first quarter of 2020.
• Merger and restructuring costs of $0.8 million and $10.9 million recorded in the first quarter of 2020  and fourth quarter of 2019, respectively, related to 

transaction costs and restructuring initiatives in connection with the pending acquisition of BSPR.
• Total benefit of $1.2 million and $0.7 million recorded in the first quarter of 2020 and fourth quarter of 2019, respectively, resulting from insurance 

recoveries associated with hurricane-related expenses and impairments incurred on facilities affected by Hurricanes Irma and Maria.
• Reserve release of $6.4 million recorded in the first quarter of 2019 related to the hurricane-related qualitative reserves associated with the effects of 

Hurricanes Irma and Maria.
• Expense recovery of $2.3 million in the first quarter of 2019 related to an employee retention benefit payment received by the Bank under the Disaster Tax 

Relief and Airport Extension Act of 2017, as amended.
• The tax related effects of all of the pre-tax items mentioned in the above bullets as follows:

• Tax benefit of $0.1 million in the first quarter of 2020 in connection with the COVID-19 pandemic-related expenses (calculated based on the 
statutory tax rate of 37.5%).

• Tax benefit of $0.3 million and $4.1 million in the first quarter of 2020 and fourth quarter of 2019, respectively, related to merger and restructuring 
costs in connection with the pending acquisition of BSPR (calculated based on the statutory tax rate of 37.5%).

• Tax expense of $0.4 million and $0.3 million in the first quarter of 2020 and fourth quarter of 2019, respectively, related to the benefit of hurricane-
related insurance recoveries (calculated based on the statutory tax rate of 37.5%).

• Tax expense of $2.4 million in the first quarter of 2019 related to reserve releases associated with the hurricane-related qualitative reserve 
(calculated based on the statutory tax rate of 37.5%).

• No tax expense was recorded for the gain on sales of U.S. agencies MBS in the first quarter of 2020.  Those gains were recorded at the tax-
exempt international banking entity subsidiary level.

• The employee retention benefit recognized in 2019 was not treated as taxable income by virtue of the Disaster Tax Relief and Airport Extension 
Act of 2017.
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Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Basis of Presentation
Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 
This presentation contains non-GAAP financial measures. Non-GAAP financial measures are used when management believes they will 
be helpful to an understanding of the Corporation’s results of operations or financial position. Where non-GAAP financial measures are 
used, the comparable GAAP financial measure, as well as the reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the comparable GAAP 
financial measure, can be found in the text or in the attached tables to this earnings release.  Any analysis of these non-GAAP financial 
measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP.  

The following table the reported net income to adjusted net income, a non-GAAP financial measure that excludes the Special Items
identified on prior pages as well as gains or losses on sales of investment securities and impairments:

Adjusted net income (Non-GAAP)
Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended

(In thousands, except per share information) March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019 March 31, 2019

Net income, as reported (GAAP) 2,266$                  36,449$                43,314$                
Adjustments:

Merger and restructuring costs 845                       10,850                  -                        
Hurricane-related loan loss reserve release -                        -                        (6,425)                   
Benefit from hurricane-related insurance recoveries (1,153)                   (727)                      -                        
Employee retention benefit - Disaster Tax Relief and Airport Extension Act of 2 -                        -                        (2,317)                   
Gain on sales of investment securities (8,247)                   -                        -                        
COVID-19 pandemic-related expenses 363                       -                        -                        
Income tax impact of adjustments (21)                        (3,796)                   2,409                    

Adjusted net (loss) income (Non-GAAP) (5,947)$                 42,776$                36,981$                
Preferred stock dividends (669)                      (669)                      (669)                      

Adjusted net (loss) income attributable to common stockholders (Non-GAAP) (6,616)$                 42,107$                36,312$                

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding 217,314$              217,379                216,950                

Earnings Per Share - diluted (GAAP) 0.01$                    0.16$                    0.20$                    

Adjusted (Loss) Earnings Per Share - diluted (Non-GAAP) (0.03)$                   0.19$                    0.17$                    


